west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 Thursday, April 6, 2023

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

UNKNOWN - DEP PAID PLUGGING CONTRACT
601 57TH STREET

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

Re: Permit approval for |
47-091-00079-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief -

Operator’s Well Number:
Farm Name: THORN, WILLIAM D.

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-091-00079-00-00

Vertical  Plugging
Date Issued: 4/6/2023

Promoting a healthy environment.

04/07/2023



4709100079
PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may result in enforcement action.
CONDITIONS

1. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about
the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas mspector and the Chief within
twenty-four (24) hours.

2. Well work activities shail not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

04/07/2023
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WW-4B 1)Date 3/[7 , 20 23
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. Wiliam D. Thomn #1
3)API Well No. 47-os: - ooo7e

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAI PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: 0il / Gas X / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /
(If "Gas, Production X or Underground storage ) Deep / Shallow
5) Location: Elevation 1370 Watershed Lower Tygart Valley River
District Fetterman County Taylor Quadrangle Gladesville

6) Well Operator Ynknown-DEP Plugging Contract ) pesignated agent H. Jason Harmon

Address 604 57th Street, SE Address 601 57th Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304 Charleston, WV 25304
8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9)Plugging Contractor
wame Kenneth Greynolds name Coastal Drilling East
Zddress 613 Broad Run Road Address 130 Meadow Ridge Road
Jane Lew, WV 26378 Mount Morris, PA

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

1. Check pressures on all casing with a gauge. Blow down well into a grounded tank with secure line. 2
2. MIRU. Begin plugging and abandonment operations. Check TD w/wireline. Notify WV OGO inspector of attainable bottom.
3. TIH w/ 1 % tubing and set solid 3,337" Class L cement plug from 4237 to 1400'. TOOH w. tubing. Allow cement to set. Plug may be set in 2 stages and tagged between stages
4. Determine free pointon. If 5.5' free point is below elevation (1370, set plug only up to the free point and pull 5.5 from the free point

5. RU Wireline. Run CBL on 8 1/4" casing from 960~ surface. Determine free point on casing. If casing is free attempt to pull with 150' string weight, if not free notify inspector.
7.Cut 8 1/4" csg. At free point 8 %" TOOH with casing. 8. TIH w. tubing to TOC, set solid Class L cement plug TOC to surface. (Salt water @ 550)
9. Top off well to surface with solid cement as needed. 10. Erect monument with API#, date plugged, and company name,

11. Reclaim location and road to WV-DEP specifications. *6% Gel Spacers may be omitted and replaced with Ciaa?:[ L gg@g_meobugs.
' of Oil ang G

as

MAR 20 2975

Wy
Envirg
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; nent of
NMmenta; Prot
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Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Work order approved by inspector MM Date .?—/J—QQ
e

04/07/2023




Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 4 7 0 9 10 007 G
CEC Project 324-513

Page 2

March 16, 2023

REMEDIATION AND/OR PLUGGING WORK PLAN
(William D. Thorn #1 / API #47-091-00079)

Notify Inspector Specialist, Kenneth Greynolds @ 304.3146095. 613 Broad Run Road,
Jane Lew, WV 26378. Notification is required 24 hours prior to commencing plugging
operations.

1. Check pressures on all casing with a gauge. Blow down well into a grounded
tank with secure line.

2. MIRU. Begin plugging and abandonment operations. Check TD w/wireline.
Notify WV OGO inspector of attainable bottom.

3. TIH w/ 1 '2” tubing and set solid 3,337" Class L cement plug from 4237 to
1060°. TOOH w. tubing. Allow cement to set. Plug may be set in 2 stages
and tagged between stages.

4. RU Wireline. Run CBL on 8 1/4” casing from 960°- surface. Determine free
point on casing.

5. Notify WV OGO inspector to discuss perforations and cut schedule.

6. Cut 8 1/4” csg. At free point 8 %4 TOOH with casing.

7. TIH w. tubing to TOC, set solid Class L cement plug TOC to surface. (Salt
water (@ 5507)

8. Top off well to surface with solid cement as needed.

9. Erect monument with API#, date plugged. and company name,

10.Reclaim location and road to WV-DEP specifications.

*6% Gel Spacers may be omitted and replaced with Class L cement plugs.

Civil & Environmental Consultants. Inc. 04/07/2023
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Form 0G-10
u/’ //6 "
V‘ Y
STATE OF WEAT VIRGINIA | I'/
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION 7

Quadrangle ' , :

WELL RE -
Permit No__TEZZL ELL RECORD 0il or Gss \Vell-“&__

. LRIND) .
' Flo earhart '
Cnmplny—ﬂ_‘ g . Cl'gin: and Used in Left in Pack
Addreus—_&x.zﬁt,.laimna,_?amylma_ Vubing Dellling Well ackers
nrm @!} 0 Tﬁom Acres -
Locatlon (wnters\ Size
Well Ho Blev_f_j?.a_. 16 Kind of Packer.
Dlslnc!___ELCounly__a&b 13
The surfm:e uf trm:t is ownad in fee by_m.am_ﬂ,_mm_ ID_IO#_M’ Size of.
Addres 0 =tonl oot ot
D (4] TAS f‘&l

Mine_nl:righls;are owned by. W0, an WV g il 370" Depth set _____

Drilling commence

)
Perf. top.

ddres 5 aﬁn 2/ i
-, ~ .

Drilling’ completed Pert, bottom
. Date’ Shot_~ From Ta, Liners Used Pert. top.
'\Vil.h. . o Perf, bottom
' Qpen ?'lo_wu /10tha Waler in Inch
—————/10ths Mere. in ——Toch o \SING CEMENTEDRORe _SIZE No. Ft Date
Volume. - 'y . Cu. Ft. e
Rock Pressure mm ibs hrs. - - .
0il ___none bbls, 1st 24 hrs. COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED ATROAE FEET_ __ _ INCHES
WELL ACIDIZED. ] —. FEET INCHES. FEET. INCHES
i - " FEET. INCHES _FEET. INCHES
WELL FRACTURED :
RESULT AFTER TREATMENT
ROCK PRESSURE AFTER TREATMENT. i
E‘ush w‘ginr . none Feet___ Salt Water. oneg MQA Per &am Feet. 5%1
Fort?'alt;n h C.ol?r “;‘:’““ Top Iiotl?m n‘:ﬂivi'::r ‘ Depth Remarks
IJ:;‘. aiid 2nil Salt Sanils 435 610 osalt water 550
aldte - 610 615 RECEy,
oo . 0 ED
3ud salt obnd é15 625 fiice of Oit and Gag
slate 625 635 MAR 29 2023
Line 635 670 i
late 670 720 Environmeraiment of
Line 720 73 ntal Protection
Red nock 7% 7%
Line Z "
Red nock 788 798
, Lime 798 82
sand #2 | s
e 80 &0
faxton sand 570 910
alate | 910 925
dime - 925 75
dlc_rie ) 9‘75 ag2
Lime " - 992 025
Red a0ck 1025 1035
_ {aver)

04/07/2023



Formation Calor n's':l[:r Top % Battom 02’!",;2::, ?:E:t mmuh ’
- Little Line 1035 1040
' alate ( . 1040 1065
ned. nock |- , 1065 1070
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Squaan; s 178 1370
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red nock dhells 1830 900
Sondon sard S 1900 1902
Lime shell and ned dochk 1502 . 1960
Lime , | o 985 |
“ned nock ' 1985 2000 B | -
‘l‘.me - ! ' m i .3935 -1--.<;_.
#ed aock |. . | w5 o N .
Lime Voo _ 50 2i05 r ' RECEVED
ned nock | v .- 2/05 205 : : 1 | ce of Oil =~ ¢
5 cand 2115 2040 : a0 o
Lime : 2tho 206k _ MAR 20 I3
- aed xock -/ 2200 ; WV Departri:ir: of
Lime o I 2300 2270 S R __En\ii._tipnmenta: Preaection
sand . | Co 2w 290 | gas | 22742282 35,005 eufft,
dime shellp and hale . .. . |- 220. .| . pps | T . : 3
gritly L T =S pw
dateadhells | - 07| mo
sdate and phells - ¥75 4055
gty lme. . n W55 |
<late and dhells T 4opo 237
todal C - 423y
7 Date 401"." (5 . 10 5 -
- Flogd A, Gearkant :
APPROVED » Owner

. By Robert Bates { Geologiat }
(Tidey '
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47

WW.4A 1) Date: 3 / (7123

9100079

Revised 6-07 2) Operator's Well Number

Willilam D Thom #1

3) API Well No.: 47 - 081 - boo7e
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
F APPLICAT T
4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Jefl Thom Name
Address 3781 Victory Avenue Address
GraRon, WV 26354
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name
Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector Kenneth Greynolds (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address 613 Broad Run Road Name Coalex Inc.
Jane Lew, WV 26378 Address 5§34 Ashby Ridge Road
Telephone 1-304-314-6095 Parkersburg, WV 28104

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4
well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-G.

The reason you received these documents is that you have ri
However, you ore not required to take any action at all

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and
accompanying documents for a permut 1o plug and
Protection, with respect to the well at the location
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or cenified mail or delivered b
cenain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery 1o the Chicf

B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

ghts regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side

Application and

abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6 Copies of this Notice,
y hand 1o the person(s) named above (or by publication in

Well Operator _Unknown - DEP Paid Plugging Contract

Lo &
By: Matthew Yearsiey WM
QFFICIAL SEAL ItsA w Contraclor ¥ i L g
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Address L) hovlon  Kidac L ond
Christopher Andrew Willi —
76 Staring Extates A7 g - 2 20 53y 2
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508 Telephone 709 - 29— o7

My Commission Expires June 8, 2027

W\vom before me this .5 dayof (\\eco . ADIA .
/?—74/227/) Notary Public

RECEIVED

Office of 0y and G

‘My Commission Expires =% o & AN MAR 90 ~n...
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice

P
Wy Lepartment of

as

b1
¢

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name,
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State

business or as needed to comply with statuto
office will appropriately secure your P

ersonal information. IT
information, please contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at

address and phone number, as a part Epgmnm ental Protection
agencies or third parties in the normal course of
ry or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
you have any questions about our use of your personal
v T V.

04/07/2023



4709100079

Surface Owner Notification and Class L. Cement Waiver

For delivery information,

U.S. Postal Service”

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

visit our website at www, usps.com”.

ALl USE

1098
04

Postmark

Here

3/17/2023

2019 2970 0000 9288 9515

See Reverse for instructions

F REC
‘ Elv]
Office o Oit asg Gas

MAR 20 207

WV Dg
b Partme
Enwronmema.‘ P:cr;‘tte?ﬁo
n

04/07/2023



4709100079

William D. Thorn #1-Coal Lessee Notification

U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mait Only

For del very intarmation, v Sil our websile al WWW. USDS. ¢

“OFF{CIAL US

8 9508

rtified Mall F

Exire 085 (check bax, add Dpeopriate)
O Return Receipt mandcopy) H T d
, [ Return Receipt (etectronic) s Postmark
Dl Centfied Mai Restrictod Detivary  § Here
(O Adutt Signature Required RS ) '
Lﬂmmsmmnmmedmw $. =%
ostage

tal Postage and Fees PP

e

1 2970 OpDoa g2a

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and G as

MAR 20 20:3

WV Department o
Environmental Protection

04/07/2023



s 47091000709

(5/16) APl Number 47 - 091 - 0078
Operator's Weil No._ William D, Thom #1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS! CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name_Unknown -DEP Paid Plugging Coniract OP Code
Watershed (HUC 10)_Lower Tygart Valley River Quadrangle Gladesvile

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water tocomplete the proposed well work?  Yes | I No E l
Wil a pit be used? Yes I l No

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Wil a syntheticliner be used in the pit? Yes I l No E I It so, what ml,?
Proposed Disposal Method For Treatad Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if’ selected provide a completed form WW.9-GPP)

Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )

Reuse (at APl Number }
B __ Off Sie Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposat location)

Other (Explain

Wil closed loop systembe uscd? If so, describe: _Yos, Gel will ba circulated from tank (hrough we bone.

Dxiling medium snticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwates, oil based,ctc, Frashwaisr gal sndfor cement
-IT oil based, what l)'i:e? Synthetic, petroleum, cic,

Additives 1o be used in driling mediuny?__Benionits, Bicarbonate of soda

Drill cuttings dispossl method? Leave in pi, landfill, removed offsite, etc, Lundfd

-If Iefi in pit ard plan to solidify what medium will be used? {cement, lime, sawdust)
<Landfill oroffske name/permit number? Mesdowil, Landil-permit # SWF 1032

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Vieginia sokid waste facility. The notice shall beprovided within 24 hours of rejection and the penmittee shall slso disclose

where it was gmm dismsed.

1 centify that| understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of O#f and Gas of the West Viginia Depatment of Eavironmental Protection. | understand that the
provisions of thepermit arc enforceable by w. Violetions of any term or condition of the genernl permit and/orother applicable law
or regulation can kead to enforcement action.

i cenify under penalty of taw that I have personally examined and am Gamliar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for o buaining

the information, 1 believe that the information s true, nccurale, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting fulse information, including the ssibility of fine or nment,

Compaay Official (Typed Name) M&zﬁ/ A : ng,-, la., il and Gag

Company Official Titke_ &S necs Q&/@?’a}nt’ '/__’qu:.e( _ MAR 20 023
‘Emm;\:] r‘??eDartn'rem o

entaj P
Subscribed and swom before me this < day ol‘_ﬁ/}ac‘c‘/\ L2023 3 Protection
2 ZE L Notary Public
. >y ittt W, 'l vv c ‘ ' ' ' ' t AA ' “ . II ' ''' ~ 4
My commission expices___ . e B 20277 3 '?c;rmwauc :
! 3 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
SRt ZN  Christopher Andrew Witis.
1 \ j 76 Siarling Esisies !




Form WW-9

4709100079

Operator's Well No. William D. Thorn #1

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 0.12

Preveg etation pH

Lime 3 Tons/acre orto comect to pH 6.0

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or Equivalent

Fertilizer amount 500

Ibs/acre
Mulch_ 2 Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary
Seed Type Ibs/acre

See attached

Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre

Attach:

Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5 topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by: _%141/4 MM

Comments: _ C2CLE)M <t P, Mot LoF
7

RECEIVED
Cffice of Oif ang Gas

MAR 20 2073

Title: &L 2~ Z S S PrCronn

Date:

Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes

Wy Departmen
v t of
Enwronmenta.' Pretaction

S-S R X

( \/ )No

04/07/2023
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el Lp e i l‘_-;.é“ i"ﬁr .'
1, SELLY e moo o Lo g

't
y
i o -
n- =,
- ANy

-

RECEIvED
Office of Gil angy Gag

MAR 20 2023

Wy Department of I
EnvironmentaI Protection

- 04107/2023 1



SURFACE HOLE 1647' I‘—'-J

SURFACE HOLE 11230

Longitude: 79'57°30" |

Latitude: 39°25'00"
UTM (NADB3, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4360106.188
EASTING: 589206.964
CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
120 GENESIS BOULEVARD
BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330
304-833-3119

(o

3 DOTTIE L. WATKINS ET AL
= £-11-48
—w
o
Z. /

3 % ..

95 S ‘%'t
X m JAMES M. WHITE e“é 3 Q’Q,Q'e
U§ B-11-46 & "
3 - / RONALD G. & N
a3 — RS E DOROTHY E. ZARA
5 67238 6-11-49.21 .?Y
MICHAEL & AMANDA _,‘,% K. eméb
bt % & A /
&Y L3 548" D
rotn / JAMES R. & PAMELA J
GALLAHER
N 8830 E I 5/8° REBAR § Dla?‘lg;adg' W\ T
85.00" Founo H
- ) J N
Moy < |- N
\ L4 ""5’%}
J B
N\ JOSEPH B, THORN (HERS)
JEFF THORN " B ™
\ 6-16-15 c.% i
N
" o
P>
VLU & & SHELIA KT N e 5
6-16-14 4’-;:"‘ ”
”
.
N\ e
sJ'I
e 7 +:
SHL

A JOHN & MARGARET STALLINGS 6-11-49.26 \ Fd

8 RYAN A. STALLINGS 6-11-49.25 s

c RONALD & SARA FAWCETT 6-11-49.28 \ s

D RONALD G. & DOROTHY E. ZARA 6-11-49.22 oo

E JANES WCDANEL & SAMANTHA GERARD 6-11-49.27 v

F JOAN H. & SALLY PICKENS 6-11-49.16

G RONALD E. & SARA B. FAWCETT 6-11-49.7 CHARLES L &

H RONALD & AMY E. GUISHALL 6-11-49.18 G

i AMY E. & RONALD GUTSHALL 6-11-496

J NATHAN R. ANNON 6-11-49.9

K MARK A. SHARON A. CICCONE 6-11-49.13

L ROBERT L._ANGUS 6-12-108

M MARGARET A LANTZ 6-11-49.15

N LONNIE & RUTH ANDERSON ET AL 6-12-41.1

0 EILEEN MORAN (LIFE) 6-12-78 sl iingy

P JOHN WILLAM 11 & NICHELLE ANN 5-12-79 i E ",

Q JAMES J._ & PAMELA THORN 6-12-B1.1 , ) \‘\}?‘?‘9...:. 40 l,”
NOTES ON SURVEY 800 0 800 3\.&) L\CEHLSEO‘%'%_
1. SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORMATION AND THEIR E : Q— ..' '.‘ m “

BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTIED FROM DEEDS AND/OR ot il

TAX PARCEL MAPS PROVIDED BY CUENT AND/OR FIELD LOCATIONS. - : No. 986 . =
2. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET E 3 &

PARCELS SHOWN HEREON. =T|: ‘o =
4. ALL INSETS ARE GRID NORTH UNLESS OTHERWISE DEPICTED. == - : -

UNDERSIGNED, CERTFY THAT THIS PLAT IS R LI iPs
- A\ " ~
eome&:r To THE BEST oF wy mmem AND BELIEF AN SHOWS %, & QTV‘“G\*Q:‘Q:S
AND PRESCRIBED. BY THE DEPRRTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECON. - ! "f,S’ONAL SV
PS. 986 /M £ J%/YV\,G_« Mt
(+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON MIMMUM DEGREE
UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS "
OF ACCURACY: 1/200 OPERATOR'S WELL #: W.D. THORN 1
WDEP SURVEY
+{ OFFICE OF OIL & GAS ROVE GRADE
601 57TH STREET PGAE SOUR.CE (NavD asapsus /M | APl WELL §: 47 091 00079
OF ELEVATION: !

CHARLESTON, WV 25034 STATE COUNTY PERMIT
WELL TYPE: OIL WASTE DISPOSAL PRODUCTIONX ~ DEEP GAS X LIQUID INJECTION STORAGE SHALLOW X
WATERSHED:  FETTER HOLLOW ELEVATION: 1378.81°
DISTRICT: _FETTERMAN DISTRICT COUNTY: _TAYLOR QUADRANGLE:  GLADESVILLE
SURFACE OWNER: JOSEPH B. THORN HEIRS (JEFF THORN) ACREAGE: 66.98%
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: WILLIAM THORN AND KENNETH MENEAR ACREAGE: 130.00+
DRILL DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR STIMULATE PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION PERFORATE NEW FORMATION
CONVERT PLUG & ABANDON X CLEAN OUT & REPLUG OTHER CHANGE | (SPECIFY) 04/07/2023
TARGET FORMATION: BENSON ESTIMATED DEPTH: 4237’

WELL OPERATOR: UNKNOWN-DEP PAID PLUGGING CONTRACT WVDEP
ADDRESS: 601 57TH STREET, SE

DESIGNATED AGENT: H. JASON HARMON
ADDRESS: 601 57TH STREET, SE

CITY: CHARLESTON STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 25304 CITY: CHARLESTON STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 25304
LEGEND: REVISIONS: DATE: 03-02-2023
Y EXISTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD DRAWN BY-KES
—_LEASEBOUNDARY %E1‘.=".'
DRAWING NO: 324-513
WELL LOCATION PLAT

P:\320-000\ 324513\~ SURVEY\ DWC\ SVO 1\ THORNA, 32451 3-SV01 ~PLAT.DNG
TUESDAY MARCH 14 2023 01:17PM
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M DEEDS AND/OF O EXSTING SURFACE HOLE
ATION! PROPOSED ROAL
£ HE
PICTED
'WELL OPERATOR: WELL (FARM) NAME: WELL #
| UNKNOWN-DEP PAID PLUGGING CONTRACT WVDEP W.D. THORN 1
ADDRESS: COUNTY - CODE DISTRICT;
601 S57TH STREET, SE, CHARLESTON. WV 25304 TAYLOR — 091 FETTERMAN DISTRICT
SURFACE QOWNER: USGS 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME
JOSEPH B. THORN HEIRS (JEFF THORN) 66.98+ ACRES GLADE_SV]LLE. WV
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OFF OF THORN LANE.

/
o\

1
&
/\(

50x100°
PAD X

JOSEPH B. THORN (HEIRS)
JEFF THORN
6-16-15

/ ACCESS TO THE WELL SITE WILL BE GAINED USING A PROPOSED ACCESS ROAD

183 FEET OF PROPOSED ACCESS ROAD TO BE UPGRADED
AS NEEDED FOR PLUGGING OPERATIONS.

SITE TO BE RECLAIMED AFTER WELL WORK.
FOR USE IN RECLAMATION.

GAS WELL
00079

+ ¥

DRAINAGE TO BE MAINTAINED. WELL
TOPSOIL IF ANY TO BE STOCKPILED
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RONALD & SARA FAWCETT
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W/\/ 0 1 18 0T0 2%  AS NEEDED UPGRADE
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% OH” NOT TO SCALE
: —— w8 —— SILT FENCE
T D e o g me 04/07/2023
M EXISTNG CATCH BASIN IEN"\-'G’EE " TANKS WILL 8E USED FOR Fmiips,
RO -1+ 7 LA ——  —— LANOING P
............ UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE WSmEm s ACCESS ROAD
WELL OPERATOR: WELL (FARM) NAME: WELL 7
| UNKNOWN-DEP PAID PLUGGING CONTRACT WVDEP W.D. THORN 1
ADDRESS: _— %_2% - CODE DISTRICT;
601 _S57TH STREET, SE CHARLESTON, WY =
SURFACE OWNER:

JOSEPH B. THORN (HEIRS) JEFF THORN

USGS 7

P:\320-000\324-51 3\~SURVEY\DWG\SVO1\THORN\324513—5V01—THORN—REC.DWG
TUESDAY MARCH 14 2023 02:31PM
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1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME




N

PORM 0O 1

4709100079

STATE oF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
QIL AND GAS DIVISION

NOTICE OF PROPOSED LOCATION OF OIL AND GAS WELL

To Tue Deparrmest oF Mives,

Charleston, W. Va.
=F B
COAL QPERATOR DR COAL DveNEn b MAME OF WELL ﬂPl.lATQI

Box 291, Indiana, Pe nnaylvaniaam

ASDRESS COMPLATR ADOAESE s

Auenag £ 331,19 65

FROFPOSED LOCATION

COAL QPERATOR OR COAL SWNER

Fe ttepman District

ADDARIS

—ui Viem D, Thorn & Ke nne th Wens—ers— Tay lor _ County

CHNER OF MINERAL RiGHTS

Well No o016 (IJ
B .7 N, #£5 Owafton, W, Va, ‘ ’ 79 %<3
ADDREES
V4 11liam D, Tharn Farm .:ﬂ.,_(-’
GENTLEMEN: . pr- 7 /30 aces j} .

The undersigned well operator is entitfed to drill upon the above named farm or tract of land fur
oil and gas, having fee title thereto, (or as the case roay be} under grant or lease dated
Augpe—t-3510-65 madeby.y to
Dlayd A Gasr hart -~ ond recorded on the 3E___ day
of—__,q.\.;ﬁ.‘gg t »in the office of the County Clerk for said County in
Book 2B: _ _ page |

The cnclosed plat was prepared by o competent enginecer and shows the proposed lecation of a well
to be drilled for oil and gas by the undersigned well operator on the farm and in the Magisterial District
;md County above named, determined by survey and courscs and distances Irom two permanent points, or
and 1narks, :

The undersigned well operator is informed and Lelieves there are no coal operators operating beds
of coal bencath »aid farm or tract of land on which said well is located, or within 500 feet of the bound.
aries of the same, who have mapped their workings and filed their maps as required by-ltw, excepting ths
coal operators or coal owness (if any) above named as addressees, )

The sbove named coal operators or coal owners (it any} are notified that any objections they ma;
desire lo make to such proposed location, or which they are required to make by Scction 3 of said Code,
the drilling of a well at said propused location will caves a dangerous condition in or about their respective
coal mines, must be received by, or Gled with the Department of Mines within ten® days from the receipt of

3 copy of this notice and accompanying plat by said Department. Said coal operators are further nolified . Ofﬁcen EfCOEEI'\;En% Gas
that forms for use in making such objections will be furnished to them by the Department of Mines promptly '

on request and that all such objections must set forth as definitely o3 is recsonably possible the ground or

graunds on which such objections are based and indicate the ditection and distance the proposed lucation should MAR 2 0 2[]23
be moved to overcome same.

{The next paragraph is to be completed only in Department’s cofsy.) WV Departmeant of
Copics of this notice and the enclosed plat were mailed by regisiered mail, or delivered to the above - Environmenta; Protection

named coal operators or coal ‘owners ot their above shown respective address day___ before,

or on the same day with the mailing or delivery of this copy to the Department of Mines at Chatleston,
West Virginia.

Very truly y

wilL Ortralon

306 Poplam St,

Address stater
of
Well Opsrator] __Indiang
CiTy OR TOWN
Pa_nnayvylvanis

sTats

*Secticn 3 ., ., If no guch objections ba filed or be found by the department of raines, within aaid period of
ten days from the receipt of said noilce and plat by the department of mines, to sald proposed location, the cepart-
ment shall forthwith {ssue to the well operator & drilling permit reciting the filing of such plat, that no objections
bave been made by the coal operators to the location, or found thereto by the depariment, ond that the same 1s
spproved and the well operator authorized to preceed to drill at said loastion, :

\ -ﬁy;n__?snmr Nuaper

S - ouorz023
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STATE OF WEST VIiRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR'S WELL REPORT

Permit Now

Rotary O
Spudder

Cable -Tools [J
Storage |

Oit or Gas Well
LKIND)

‘ CASING AND USLD IN LEFT IN PACKERS
Compﬂn}i/", J /J[— /}/k Z— TUDING DRILLING . "i WELL
Addms%wdaé%mﬁ Size -

16 | _ ] Kind of Packet_______
lf'nrnLAi‘— 2 ; / A7 ] 1 . A

.. 13

Well No._ L2 E" : i Size of o
Districmcwntym& 8}
. - G3, Depth s t_-—-—----—-
Drilling commenced frp ' SE—

5 3/16.
Drilling eompleted Tglﬁl depth@‘,_ -

3 Perf. top —_—
Date shot, Dcpth of shot. a_ Perf. bottom________
Initial open Qow. J10ths Water i _nch | Liners Used Perf. to

) Perf, bottom -

Open flow after tubing — . _/10ths Mere, in Inch
Volume Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. FT. Date
itock ]:‘.cs..".ur-‘ The hrs. NAME OF SERVICE COMPANY
(il bbls,, 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERFED AT FEETY. INCHES
Fre=h ':'altur fect fuct FEET. INCHES FEET. —=.INCHES
Salt water feel feet FEET. rncxlnsﬁm@razr ' —INCHES

Drillers’ Names

OrOTENT Gas

MAR 20 2023

wy Depanment of

Environr.

Rematks:

é;/ﬂ/f‘/-/l CFor  fn A //;'./:/«

P2y /265

BATE

i=
“k‘_‘-} Uty =T e bt o

1on

04/07/2023

4709100079

n
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w61 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
REPARTMENT OF. MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION
INSPECTOR'S WELL REPORT
Permit No.TAX:lL_. . Oit & Gaz Wit :
. (R 319 0]
: o CABING AND UBED IN LEFY IN PACKERS -
CompanEl 1_G hert. TURING DRILLING WELL ‘
. o Si
sddressIndianne.Pennsylvanta | ¢
. : : 16 Kimd of Packer
Farm_ ¥illiam D, Uhorn <. :
13
Well No._ONo 7 10 S15 Size of .
visric Feiterman County Iaylor | 8% -
634 Dupth ses,
Drilling commenced
53/16
rilling completed i FXK depth 460!

Date shot Depth of shat

re

Perf. top

Perf. hottom

Initialopen flowee ___ ___ /10ths Water jn______Inch

Open flow after tublng_—__ /10ths Mere. in

Liners Used

Ierf. top-

Terf, Lottom.,

Inch
Volume Cu.Ft. [ CASING CEMENTED. SIZF. No. FT Date .
Hoek prescure ibs 7 hrs.
¥l bbls., 1st 2] Jus. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET. ll\'(;llliS
Fresh water fect feet FEET. INCHES FEET. INCHIES
Salt water, - feet feet FEET. INCHES _FEET.____" INCHES
Drillers’ Names !
Remarks: . RECEIVED
Contractor,Frank Chisler  Office of Ojf gng Ges
MAR 20 2073
WV Departm
: ent
Environmentay Prcte?::lon
October 22,1965 wWilliam 3.

DATE

DISTRICY WELL INSPECTOR

04/07/2023



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

4709100079

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR'S WELL REPORT

Permit No. _IRMQ__.

T 00l ee Gz Wall_

IR {1%-~-1]
. : CAg‘l:‘szNo :nsl:t';‘ns L&;{N PACKCRS
Company£3,0yd_Gearhart . '
Size
Address__Ind R,1'e
. : : g : 16 ' : Kind of Packer
Farm___¥Wllliem D, Thorn =~ '
: ) 13
Well No._QRE 10 Sizc ol
pistrie_Fetterran | coumy Taylor | 8%
o ’ : G34 . Depthr 2ot
Drilling commenced ,
. ‘ 53716 —
Drilling éomph.lml Total depth_BEOY 4 Pett. top .
Date shot Depth of shot___ 2 Perf. bottoma
In tial open flow, /10ths Water in__..._.Ingi: tincrs Use Purt. tap
. ‘ Perl. Lottom.
Open flow afler tuhing....._‘..__.;'wlhz Mere. in Inch
Volume Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED s! .-'.5' No, FT.—___ Date
1ok pescure Ibs hrs.
_E! hblz., 1st 21 hrs, | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT. FERT INCIES
Peeals waler fect feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES
Salt water feot feet FEET INCIES —PEET. INCIIES
Drillers’ Names
Remarks: .
KN 23 v
Frank Chisler~Contractor Ot TECEVED “
Ce of il ang Ba
MAR 20 707
: WV Dg
Envi Partment uf
Vironmeanty; Frotection

Qg;gbgn-gs,lsﬁa-

DATE

SISTRICT WL INWPECTOR

04/07/2023



4709100079

Initia) open fow: /10ths Water in_ _Iuch

" Open flow after tubing______ 710ths Mcre, in

Liners Used

Perf. top.

Perf, bottom

oa-n STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES )
OIL AND GAS DIVISION
INSPECTOR'S WELL REPORT
Permit No. . TAY=79  Bil or Gz Wall g
v $XIND1
. . A _c;sum:n.mn USED 1N L\l.:vl-;rl-:.u ' PACKERS
Company__F'1 1. Gesrhar .. TUBING DRILLING ‘ , .
Size
Address__ XL 23 '
T . 16 Kind of Yacker .
. Farm—___Yim.D.Thorn -
‘ - "
o~/ )
Well No._(n@ " 2/ Size of
: L _ Ao, #
Districe__Fattepman  Ceuty.layior | #% g
. G Depth sct
Drilling commenced . .
o ég)gc, - 3/16
iz %4
Drilling completede— . XX dept 4 Pert. top .
Date szt . Depth of shut 2_ Perf, bottom._.

INCUES

Inch
Valume Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED Sl?:.i-‘ No, F'l‘..._...__...._l).'.lt.e
tock prescure, Ibs hrs.
il bbls., 1st 21 lus. | COAL WAS E.'COU!\'f!‘IREU AT FEET lNC!l-l-ZL'_i
Fresh water fevt feet FEET. INCIHES | 3 Of o Y
Salt water, —fect__ feet FEE'i" INCHES FEET l.\'CilES

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

Contracter,Frank Chisler,

Hovembar 10, 1965

DAYE

1. *DISTRICT WL TNSPICTOA

04/07/2023
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oa-1 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION Rotary 0
. ' Spudder 4]
Cable Tools
INSPECTOR'S WELL REPORT a0 . )
Storage O v '
Permit No.m__;. ' - Oil or Gas Wel}
R . “'NE”_
“rmae | s | e
Company—EluJ.i_Gmhm-_t_Jm_]_]_mg_cn,.
: : Size ‘
Address__Indisnne, Pennaylvenia _
' 16 Kind of Packer.
Form_ Yiillian D. Thorn . ,
’ 13
- Well No ﬂ'ﬂﬂ_ _ 10 . ' lSize of
DistricLEﬂﬂﬂmm___County_Tlﬂ.nL- 314
8%__Tews 28101 Depthset .
Drilling commenced
53/16.
1 | '
Drilling comploted Tatal deplhz.g_'zz_,__ 3 Perf, top |
Date shot____ Depth of shot 2. Perf. bottom_______
) i d fotop—_______
Initial open ﬂow..._._____/_lﬂths Water in____Inch Lincrs Use . Pert. to
: Perf, bottom "

Open flow after tobing_______ /10ths Mere. in._. _Inch

Volume Cu.Ft. | CASING CEMENTED __ SIZE No. FTe Date

. oeks prescare_ - . hee. | NAME OF SERVICE company
0il ' bbls,, 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET—____INCHES
Fresh water fect__ fect FEET INCHES FEET INCHFs
Salt ‘water feet._ : feet FEET iNCuEs FEET— _____INCHES

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

~ RECEIVED
Office of 0t and Gag

Contrnctor.;ﬁulk Chisler,

BAT

D ' g

DISTMCY WLl INSPECTCR

04/07/2023

745’_,-‘;:2... ot s a0

[ T —
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Inilial open flow. /10ths Water in—___[~ch

Open flow after tubing__ f13ths Meze, inn____Inch

oa-1t STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION Rotary &
Spudder .
' ' " Cable Tools !
INSPECTOR'S WELL REPORT .o
E Storage O
Permit Na.m‘ﬂ.—'._ Oil or Gas Well-l..._.__.
4¥IND Y -
: . . CASING AND . USED “‘l LEFT IN PACKERS
. . TUBING . DRILLING WELL, . :
Conpany. Floyd Gearhart Drillimgy Ca, —
. Size 4!
Address_Indiamma, Ponunylvanis ,
’ ' 6 Kind of Packer——. .
Farm Yidlliem D. Thorn .
13
‘¥ell No One 10 Size of
Pistriee__ Fotitorman County Taylor | 8% ——
. : 68 Tl 28101 Depthset .
Drilling commenced
7 53/16
T oL v t
Drilling completed DIG1 depthBRI02Y 2 Perf. top_
Date shot, Depth of shot, : 2

Perf, bottom . _

-Ferf. top _

Liners Used

Pert, bol;nm;_

.n\"o. Fle |

Yolume Cu.Ft. | CASING CLMENTED SIZE
NAME OF SERVICE COMPANY
itock pressure Tbs hrs,
il bble,, 1st 21 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET. INCHES
Frezli water Toet feet FEET. INCHES FEET INCHES
Salt water feot_ feet VYEET. INCHES FEET_ INCIfI-:S
Drillers' Names__
RECEIVED
Ofﬁce of Oil and Gas

Remarks: MAR 20 2023

Contractor ,Frank Chisier. WY Departmerit of

DATE

4'5._';__5 s g e et a0

Environmenta.' Protection

Date - .
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oG-11 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OiL AND GAS OIVISION Rotary (W
o - Spudder X
Cable Tools O
INSPECTOR'S WELI. REPORT
Storage O
Permit No -y Oil or Gas Well
IK"_‘_D! .
| 4 s | semu | Pacwens -
Company. Eloyd Gearhart Drilling Co,.
' : Size
Address__Indiana Pennaylvsnis -
16 Kind of Paclker.
Farm—__Willlam D, Thorn - :
’ 13
‘Vﬂ" No.__Qnﬂ - in Size of
Distrit “ettormen _ county_Taylor | 8%
63 Depthoset -
Drilling commenced 3
: § 3/16.
%] Hi rd X560 ha8401 '
Drilling complete dept : 3 Pert. top
Date shot Depth of shot 2_ Perf. bottom .. __
' i d erf, — e
Inztial open flow, —/10ths Water in Inch Liners Use Perf. top _ o
Perf, bottom—____
Open flow after tubing—____ __ /10ths Mere. in.___Inch
Voltnm-_ Cu, Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SI1ZE. No. T Date
NAME OF SERVICE COMPANY
Rock prescure 1bs. hrs.
(il bbls., 1st 21 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT, FEET. - INCHFES
‘l"re:-h witer fock. feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES
Salt water. teot. feet FEET _INCHES__ FEET INCILES
Drillers' Nanies ﬁEL.thD
ice of o;
! Oit ang Gas
‘Remarks: MAK 20 2023

Contractor,Frank Chisler.

Docamhar 30 1965

DATE

5 .
4“-_-‘_-‘ e Y g i o T A
2 —

WV Days -
Enwmnme”“mgem of

SNntal Protg Clion

RECEIVED R
West Virginia 20
3 Dept. of .s:I::«.;\\f\/ ‘

N\
_epand
Blogser

QISTNICT wILL INSPECTOR

04/07/2023:-

™
-
=
-,
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a1 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OfL AND GAS DIVISION Rotary 0
‘ Spudder P, 4
S Cable Tools [
INSPECTOR'S WELL REPORT _
. Storage 0
Permit Mo TAY=79 0i) or Gas Well
{RIND)
o CASING AND UBED IN LEFT IN PAGKERS '
oL TUDING DRILLING WELL .
Cemrany. Flayd Gearhsrt, .
A : : Sizo
Addrea:. Indisnna, Pennsylvenia |
' 16 Kind of Packer__. ..
Farm Y. D. Thoprn =
, 13
Well No._(ne 10 Sizc of.
pistrice_FeLiterman _  contyPaylop . | 8%
6% Depth Setemee
Drilling commenced
53/16
=1H - H )
Drilling comp!elcdm.—'l‘otnl depth 42289 2 Perf. top
Date shot, Depth of shet. p Perf, botton_____
3 d .
Initia) open flow. /10ths Water in___Inch Liners Use P‘crt. top
. Pexrf. bottom—_________,
Open flow after tabing—_____/10the 3Mere. in Inch
Volume Cu, Ft. { CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. FT. Date
NAME OF SERVICE COMPANY
Rack prescure Ihs hrs.
il bbls., 1st 23 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET. INCHES
fresh water feet fect FEET. INCHES FEET. 'TNCHESl
Salt water _fect feot FEET. INCHES_______ FEET_______INCHES
REQ
Drillers* Names, Ofﬁce D“EfVED
T Gas
MAR lﬂ 7093
Remurks:
' WVDe ~
_Em'”oﬂm eﬁ?gﬂp'fent of
Contractor ,F,Chisler,
(o]
January 5 66 2 o
) OATI- > ’P‘Eémiswl-.’“ c_!.‘c_"lmrmcn
= 04/07/2023
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Sinte of Feat Birginia
Beprriment of Slines
®il und Gas Division
Chacleston 25303

December 1t, 1971

Floyd A. Gearhart
P. 0. Box 748
Indiana, Penna.

In Ke: Permit No. TAY=79

Farm Wm, D, Thorn
Well No, «

Gentlemen:

The final inspection report for the well which is described
above has been received in this office. Only the column checked
below applies. -

The bond covering the well designated by the above permit
nuwnber has been released under your Blanket Bond.

Please return the enclosed cancelled bond which covered the
well designated by the above permit number to the Surety Company"
who executed said bond in your behalf, in order that they may give
you credit on their records. yell tpansferred to Joseph B. and Mary
E. Thorn.

Very truly yours,

Deputy Director
0il and Gas Division

Enclosure: 1 pong onie e
cc= W. T. Weber Insurance Agency . " F
. t ) n} .

'
L +

‘; &V[%:gepdi'; . .
Shta; Pree. .
LGy

04/07/2023



o e W T. ‘Weber Insurance Agc.my47 0 9 9 0 0 0 7 g \
MEMO | 'P. 0, BOX 270
ST : WESTON WEST VIRGINIA 26452 T . \
. . L E _‘ AREA C.ooz 304
: TFLEPHONE: 72_9-_5672!.5

-t frTRobert L. Dodd Deputy" Dlrector ".7_1 . November. 24, 1971

' x t0il & Gas D1v151on S L

- Department of Mines
K LCha;}eston,ﬂW. Va.

A

-;J‘ Ré Floyd-AffGeo:hort.‘

-_...,4,/;-J:e-----,--.-.\--.. L
ZD?¥T7 When we listed the: outstandlng bonds for Mr, Gearhart,-we razled
“. .- to include Well #1,"to drill C,. M. Pearce Lease 131A near. New .
' Mllton, New Mllton Dlstrlct, Doddrldge County, bond lssued 4/19/67

i?”.ﬁ " Also well #1, to drzll hxlloam D. Thorn Lease near Grafton,
'i) _qﬂ'Fetterman sttr1ct, Tdy‘or County, 8/25/65 ' N ,
B .54 IR
fﬂ:J:, _If we. recall cor*ectly, Mr. Gearh\rt adv1sed us he Had sold thlS :
o ”‘well but to date we haue not’ IeCQIU”d the cancelled bond
'.wlll you please advzse status of these~Honds. B
' . | o o "’ “’~'-JJWED
Thank vou. R '
‘ o
. i"V 26 1971
/7/ ,5&(«%/ Co ¢
SNy at: rtvuou
ST OF MINES
A L
. FREINR TS . i
R
O
1
{



WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTHENT OF MINE‘7 09 1 000 7 9
- . OIL AND GAS DIVISION -
' CHARLE“TGN, WEST VIRGINIA
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

I’il‘ \

November 29 1971 \.....,_.,.. P“ Lj

Mr., William Blesser
P. 0. Box 26 | _D;_ C14 1971

Colfax, W. Va,
o\ o Cr C‘f"‘\”""ﬂn‘

g
:..—--.-JO Y A ;.;--l PRIy

PERMIT TAY-79

COMPANY Flovd A, Gearhart
FARM William D, Thorn
WELL NO. 1

DISTRICT Fetterman
COUNTY- Tavlor

el I Nl ‘f N,

J.r .J L_r IUlt

Dear Sir: /QJ 7-//_._*, :0//

Please make a ¥inal inspection of the well described

Ry o Rl
POV 1y e
"

iy BEAIT T T
- '-‘-.' s

above.
/18 t chment \)“p\r&% $€‘§ EnwmnARp:r:erZ&’ |

ﬂ~»< ,l zzw % J%QZL(/ )
//&/‘ //Mcz,, "u//,ge./@/% ?

; / ‘a{?[ d%da;m / % igﬁuaf

04/07/2023

’
<
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Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

March 16, 2023

Mr. Jeff Thorn
3781 Victory Avenue
Grafton, WV 26354

Dear Mr. Thorn:

Subject: Plugging permit modification for Class L cement
William D. Thorn #1 (API# 47-091-00079)
CEC Project 324-513

According to public record. you are the landowner of the parcel described formally as:

Parcel Description: THORN JOSEPH B
ID: 46-06-0016-0015-0000
DESC: SUR 66.98 VICTORY AVENUE OF;
FETTER HOLLOW

On behalf of Coastal Drilling East, LLC., Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. has submitted
permits to permanently plug wells API #47-091-00079 (William D. Thorn #1 on the above listed
property and now intends to modify permits to allow for the use of Class L cement in place of
Class A due to manufacturing shortage. Enclosed you will find the proposed modifications to the
plugging work orders and a copy of the approved variance authorization the use of Class L in this
manner.

As the landowner of the affected parcel. you are entitled to submit comments to these modifications
of the existing permits. If you choose to waive this right, please sign and return the enclosed

surface owner waiver.

If you have any questions regarding this modification request. please contact me at 304.629.6309.

Respectfully, RECEIVED
Office of Oil and &
MAR 20 20:3

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

~ WV Department o
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Eddie Carder J sephD Robmson PE

Senior Project Manager Vice President

120 Genesis Boulevard l Bridgeport, WV 26330 | p: 304-933-3119 f:304-933-3327 | WWWOEAHG:T%23



4709100079

west virginia depariment of environmental protection

Office of Qil and Gas Harold ID. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
dep.wv.gov

601 57% Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304
Phone {304} 926-0450

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
IN THE MATTER OF A VARIANCE FROM )
LEGISLATIVE RULE 35CSR4 ) ORDER NO. 2022-13
SECTION 14.1. AND LEGISLATIVE RULE )
35CSR8 SECTION 20.1, )
RELATING TO THE CEMENTING )
OF OIL AND GAS WELLS )
REPORT OF THE OFFICE

In response to industry requests, the West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the proposed use of American Petroleum Institute
(API) Class L cement to be used in place of API Class A cement for well plugging.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

FINDINGS OF FACT MAR 20 2023

.. ) ) . WV Department of
1. On July 28, 2022, Diversified Gas & Qil Co. (DGQ) submitted a variance requétvfeoteental Protection

Legislative Rule 35CSR4 for the use of API Class L cement in place of API Class A
cement, relating to the plugging of conventional wells.

2. Laboratory analysis submitted by DGO on July 28, 2022, indicates API Class L cement is
comparable to API Class A cement and thereby satisfies the requirements of the West

Virginia Code.

3. Contemporaneously, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas also chose to consider a
variance to Legislative Rule 35CSR8 Section 20.1., for the use of API Class L. cement in
place of API Class A cement, relating to the plugging of horizontal welils.

Promoting a heaithy environment.

04/07/2023
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o 4. On August 18, 2022, the Office of Oil and Gas provided public notice of acceptance of
public comments on the variance consideration. During the 20-day public comment

period, no comments were received.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Article 6 and Article 6A, Chapter 22 of the Code of West Virginia, the Office
of Oil and Gas has jurisdiction over the subject matter, and the persons interested therein, and
jurisdiction to promulgate the hereinafter prescribed Order.

Pursuant to Legislative Rule 35CSR4, Section 18 and Legislative Rule 35CSR8, Section
14, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas may grant a variance from any requirement of these
rules.

ORDER
It is ordered that the Class L cement product approved and monogramed by API is

approved for use in place of API Class A cement for well plugging subject to the provisions of
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 and Legislative Rule 35CSR8.

Dated this, the 13th day of September, 2022.

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

- Offic eRECEIVED
of Ojy and Gas

Envi’ Departy,
nvi; Onmentajgfﬂt of

"ecffor]

04/07/2023
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—— Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

March 17, 2023

Mr. Jason Harmon

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

Charleston, WV 25304

RE: DEP-Paid Plugging Contract
Plugging Application- William D. Thorn #1 (API# 47-091-00079)

CEC Project # 324-513
Dear Mr. Harmon:

On behalf of Coastal Drilling East, please find the enclosed plugging application for William D.
Thorn #1 well for your review.

Please feel free to contact me at (304) 629-6309 or ecarder@cecinc.com if you have any questions or
require any additional information.

Very truly yours,
CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

o/ SASARINY V) A

Eddie Carder
Senior Project Manager Vice President

f RECEIVED
i Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 20 2023

WV Department of
t Environmental Protection

120 Genesis Boulevard | Bridgeport, WV 26330 I p: 304-933-3119 f: 304-933-3327 I www.cecinc.com



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER 47 0 910 0 07 9

Operator’s Well .
Number William D. Thorn #1

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriff's tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
pither case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.
NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57t St, SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods_for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief's office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief's office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NOQ OBJECTION
I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have receivkd copiesREGERObice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat: of Oil and Gas

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, MI &Qvéfﬁé
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY AGRRRGEIN o
ETC. '
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date
Signature Date

04/07/2023
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WW-48 APINo.  47-091-00079

Farm Name
Well No. William D. Thorn #1

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the wel! described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmenta] Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” priot to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator / owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date:

Its

RECEy,
Office o1 Gt g Bus

MAR 20 203

WV e
Y Partmen
Envrronmental Protleggfon

04/07/2023



4/6/23, 9:50 AM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit issued 4709100079

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permit issued 4709100079

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Thu, Apr 6, 2023 at 9:50 AM
To: MYearsley@shaftdrillers.com, Henry J Harmon <henry.j.harmon@wv.gov>, Kenneth L Greynolds
<kenneth.l.greynolds@wv.gov>, ckinsey@wvassessor.com

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been issued for 4709100079.

James Kennedy

WVDEP OOG

2 attachments

ﬂ ir-8 4709100079.pdf
120K

M 4709100079.pdf
3213K

04/07/2023
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